
Salt Lake/West Valley Area Technical Advisory Committee 
West Valley Cultural Center, 2:00 PM – 3:30 PM 

October 18, 2017 

Minutes Action 

1. Action Item –July 26th Meeting Summary – David Murphy 

David and the Vice-Chair were absent.  Bill Baranowski conducted the 

meeting in their absence. 

 

2. TIP Business – Ben Wuthrich 

• Information – Schedule for the 2019-2024 TIP Process 

Ben shared a packet explaining the various funding sources available 

at WFRC and the procedures for applying for those funds.  Letters of 

intent (LOI) are due October 30, 2017.  LOI forms are included in the 

packet.  The packet of funding application procedures is also available 

on the WFRC website. 

 

• Information – Project Evaluation Criteria – Wayne Bennion  

Wayne shared a brochure explaining WFRC goals and how they apply 

to STP project evaluation.  More emphasis has been placed on projects 

that enhance transit operations.  Light blue shaded sections of the 

brochure indicate where WFRC staff has proposed a change to the 

evaluation criteria.  Comments from the TAC members are invited on 

the proposed changes.  Evaluation criteria will be presented with any 

comments to TransCom for approval. 

 

3. Information Item – UTA TDM Annual Report - Jaron Robertson 

Vanpool is most successful program offered by UTA Rideshare.  There are 

401 vanpools offered serving 3,300 participants.  About 50 vans are 

retained as spares.  Ski resorts are big customers (30 vans), but seasonal.   

 

Carpool survey was conducted in 2017.  There are an estimated 8,000 

active carpools as of August 2017.   

 

Goal for 2018 is to increase “Vanpool Plus” which combines vanpools with 

access to Front Runner.  About 65% of vanpools are federal employees 

and tax incentives are limited to vans that are completely full.  UTA is 

exploring a flat rate pricing system for each seat in the van to address the 

federal benefits issue.  Bike racks on vans are available on request. 

 

4. Information Item – ATMS Annual Report - Tyler Laing  

Goal is to have 100% of signals connected to the UDOT control system, 

currently at 90-95%.  SL City and SL County to connect 100 signals.  Utah is 

the most connected state in the nation for traffic signals!  Plan to expand 
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variable speed limit technology, particularly in canyon routes.  Express 

lane users include 30-40% unauthorized users.  UDOT is exploring better 

enforcement. 

 

5. Information Item – TIGER Project/ Program Report - Richard Miller 

How to improve access to rail transit stations?  UTA was awarded $20M in 

TIGER grants plus $11M in local matching funds for this project which 

includes sidewalks, pedestrian overpasses, bike lanes, bike racks, and bus 

shelters.  Construction begins March 2018 at over 100 locations. 

 

6. Information Item – Report on Green Bike Project/Program – Ben Bolte 

Ben reported that for 2016, Green Bike provided 141,000 trips for 290 

operating days, or 486 trips per day.  The system currently consists of 32 

stations and 294 bikes.  Plan is to increase this to 51 stations and 680 

bikes by 2020.  Surveys show that 46% of Green Bike users are accessing 

UTA service.  Annual users paying the $75 registration fee now represent 

the majority (53%) of users. 

 

7. Resource Presentation – Active Transportation Plan Standards - Scott 

Hess  

Scott passed out copies of the Active Transportation Plan Standards.  

Traditionally there are 3 types of bike lanes, but now there are as many as 

9 distinct types of bike lanes.  Depending on the traffic environment one 

class of bike lane may be preferred over another.   Plan is to double the 

existing 1,000 miles of bike lanes in the region. 

 

8. Resource Presentation – Corridor Preservation Awards/Applications – 

Helen Peters 

Active Transportation Implementation Program -13 applications received.  

Projects on the RTP are eligible for corridor preservation funds.  Funds 

come from vehicle registration fees ($10).   

 

9. Action Item – Proposed 2018 TAC Schedule - Ben Wuthrich  

Ben shared copies of the 2018 TAC meeting schedule.  Project 

recommendations from the TAC go to the COG and TransCom for final 

approval.   

 

10. Action Item – Vote on Vice Chair - David Murphy  

Alma Haskell was nominated and elected by vote of the committee. 

 

11. Other Business - David Murphy  

• Thanks to South Salt Lake City for refreshments 

• Next Meeting of Trans Com TAC – January 24, 2018  

• Refreshments – Taylorsville 
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Attendance Roll 

Salt Lake Technical Advisory Committee 

Date   __ 18 October 2017                   __ 

Please check your name or add it to the list below and update your contact information if needed. 

 √ Name Organization Phone E-mail 

 Adams, Michael A. UDOT   

 Alexander, Dave South SLC 801.412.3238 dalexander@sslc.net 
 Allen, Mike Cottonwood Heights   
 Anderson, Cheryl UTA Rideshare 801.287.2062 canderson@rideuta.com 
X Backman, Jordan UDOT   
 Baird, Scott SLCO 801.468.2711 sbaird@slco.org 
X Baranowski, Bill West Jordan 801.569.5047 billba@wjordan.com  

 Beardall, Brent Salt Lake County 385.468.6610 bbeardall@slco.org 
 Beecher, Dave UTA 801.237.1906 dbeecher@rideuta.com  
 Bennion, Wayne WFRC 801.363.4250  wbennion@wfrc.org 
X Billings, Kip WFRC 801.363.4250  kbillings@wfrc.org 
 Bjornstad, Julie WFRC 801.363.4250 julieb@wfrc.org 
x Bolte, Ben Greenbike   
 Bond, Shannon Stanley Consultants 801.293.8880 bondshannon@stanleygroup.com 
 Brondum, Erik West Valley City 801.963.3406 ebrondum@wvc-ut.gov 

 Burns, Lesley Midvale 801.567.7229 lburns@midvale.com 

 Cooley, Scott Draper 801.656.6566 Scott.cooley@draper.ut.us 
 Coyle, John M. SLC 801.535.6241 John.coyle@slcgov.com 
 Davenport, Greg West Jordan 801.569.5077 gregd@wjordan.com 
 Deneris, George SL County 801.703.4888 gdeneris@SLCO.org 
 Dowler, Paul Salt Lake City 385.215.4072 Paul.dowler@slcgov.com 
 Fazio, Michael Bluffdale 801.858.0490 mfazio@bluffdale.com  

X Galang, Madeline SL County 385.468.6622 Mfrancisco.galang@slco.org 
x Gilmore, Walt SL County 801.468.2582 wgilmore@slco.org 

 Gilson, Brad Cottonwood Heights 801.694.7770 brad@gilsonengineering.com  
X Greenwood, Shane South Jordan 801.254.3742 sgreenwood@sjc.utah.gov  
X Hammond, Todd Draper City   

X Harper, Clint UDOT   
X Haskell, Alma UTA 801.741.8813 ahaskell@rideuta.com 
 Heins, Kirsten Taylorsville 801.918.5796 kheins@forsgren.com 
X Hess, Scott WFRC 801.363.4250 shess@wfrc.org 
 Howell, Jory Herriman 801.446.5323  
 Hutcheson, Robin SLC 801.535.7146 Robin.hutcheson@slcgov.com 
 Jhaveri, Chintan TRACE Consulting 602.680.8264 cjhaveri@traceconsulting.us 
 Johner, Jory WFRC 801.363.4250  jjohner@wfrc.org 
 Johnson, Dan WVC 801.963.3228 Daniel.johnson@wvc-ut.gov  
 Johnson, Hal  UTA 801.232.1905 hjohnson@rideuta.com 

 Jones, Catherine UDOT TOC 801.330.4447 catherinejones@utah.gov 
 Jones, Jason JUB Engineers 801.886.9052 jjones@jub.com  

 Kano, Tosh City of Holladay 801.244.6103 tkano@cityofholladay.com  

 Klavano, Brad South Jordan 801.254.3742 xbklavano@sjc.utah.gov 
 Klemm, Sam WFRC 801.363.4250 sam@wfrc.org 

 Klingel, Chris Riverton 801.208.3184 cklingel@rivertoncity.com 



 Kump, Ryan Sandy 801.568.2962  rkump@sandy.utah.gov 
X Laing, Tyler UDOT   
 Leonard, Blaine UDOT 801.887.3723 bleonard@utah.gov 
 Logston, Lee West Valley 801.963.3545 lee.logston@wvc-ut.gov 
 Ludwig, Keith Midvale 801.256.2574 ludwigk@midvale.com 

X Lutze, Frederick SL County 385.468.6624 flutze@slco.org 
 Mahoney, Holly UTA 801.237.1994 hmahoney@rideuta.com 
 McIlrath, Brad Murray 801.270.2407 bmcilrath@murray.utah.gov 
X Miller, John Salt Lake County 385.468.6614 johnmiller@slco.org 
X Miller, Richard UTA   
X Moore, Brian Riverton City 801.208.3153 bmoore@rivertoncity.com 

 Murphy, David West Jordan 801.569.5074 davidm@wjordan.com  
 Norlem, Chris SL City 801.535.6289 Chris.norlem@slcgov.com 
X Pay, Dennis South SLC 801.483.6038 dpay@southsaltlakecity.com  
 Perrin, Joe UofU/ATrans 801.949.0348 atrans@comccast.net 

X Peters, Helen SL County   
X Peterson, Troy UDOT 801.887.3435 tlpeterson@utah.gov 

 Pickell, Vaughn Bluffdale City 801.254.5175 vpickell@bluffdale.com  

 Pullos, Andrea SL County 801.468.2711 apullos@slco.org  
 Reid, Mark Bluffdale    
X Robertson, Jaron UTA 801.237.2161 jrobertson@rideuta.com 
 Robinson, Trace Riverton 801.208.3137 trobinson@rivertoncity.com  
 Robles, Augusto Herriman City 801.440.5183 arobles@herriman.org 
 Rufener, Ed SSLC 801.243.8712 erufener@sslc.com 

X Sabula. Julianne UTA   

 Schwartz, David UDOT 801.887.3435 dschwartz@utah.gov 
 Shaw, George South Jordan  gshaw@sjc.utah.gov  

 Short, Ken South Jordan City 801.254.3742 kshort@sjc.utah.gov 
 Sibul, Matt UTA  msibul@rideuta.com 
 Silvestrini, Jeff Millcreek 801.214.2705 jsilvestrini@millcreek.utah.gov 
 Snelling, Jeff Salt Lake City 801.535.6140 Jeff.Snelling@slcgov.com 
 Steinvorth, Walt UDOT 801.965.3864 msteinvorth@utah.gov 
 Stokes, Trae Murray City 801.270.2401 tstokes@murray.utah.gov 
 Tang, Peter UDOT 801.887.3459 ptang@utah.gov 
 Taylor, John Taylorsville 801.558.2465 jtaylor@taylorsvilleut.gov 

 Thomas. Blake Herriman City 801.891.8644 bthomas@herriman.org 
X Tracer, Dan Bluffdale 801.559.7782 dtracer@bluffdale.com 

 Tucker, Brian Midvale 801.567.7229 btucker@midvale.com 

X Verson, Alexis SLC   

X Ward, Brittney Sandy 801.376.3401 bward@sandy.utah.gov 
 Wilkinson, Chad Murray City 801.270.2420 cwilkinson@murray.utah.gov 

 Willardson, Russ WVC 801.963.3205 Russ.Willardson@wvc-ut.gov 

 Wilson, Coby WVC 801.963.3204 Coby.wilson@wvc-ut.gov 
X Wuthrich, Ben WFRC 801.363.4250 bwuthrich@wfrc.org 
 Young, Kevin Salt Lake City 801.535.7108 Kevin.young@slcgov.com 
 Young, Tracy UTA 801.726.2310 tyoung@rideuta.com 
 Zundell, Lisa UDOT 801.787.4421 lzundell@utah.gov 
     
     

     
     

 


